

**FILED**

May 24, 2023

IMAGE ID N23144OOZNSC, FILING ID 0000029151

**CLERK  
NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT  
COURT OF APPEALS**

**No. A-22-865**

---

**IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**STATE OF NEBRASKA,**

**Appellee,**

**v.**

**ANGELINA M. CLARK,**

**Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF**

**LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA**

**The Honorable Darla Ideus, District Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

**MICHAEL T. HILGERS, #24483**  
**Nebraska Attorney General**

**Teryn Blessin, #27022**  
**Assistant Attorney General**  
**2115 State Capitol**  
**Lincoln, NE 68509-8920**  
**Tel: (402) 471-2682**  
**teryin.blessin@nebraska.gov**

***Attorneys for Appellee***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Nature of the Case .....	5
B. Issues Before the District Court .....	5
C. How the Issues Were Decided in the District Court .....	5
D. Scope of Review .....	5
PROPOSITIONS OF LAW .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Assignments of Error #1 and #4: Appellant waived any challenge to the members of the jury and counsel was not ineffective for failing to object to the make-up of the jury .....	12
II. Assignment of Error #2: The evidence presented at trial was sufficient to convict Appellant of terroristic threats .....	14
III. Assignments of Error #3 and #5: Trial counsel was not ineffective .....	16
<i>Standards Applicable to Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims</i> .....	16
<i>Claim 1: Trial counsel failed to object to Parker's testimony on hearsay</i> .....	18
<i>Claim 2: Trial counsel failed to file a motion in limine to keep out statements related to her alleged request for drugs</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712 (1986) .....	12
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127, 114 S.Ct. 1419 (1994) .....	12
<i>State v. Bedford</i> , 31 Neb. App. 339, 980 N.W.2d 451 (2022) .....	6, 13
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 311 Neb. 206, 971 N.W.2d 146 (2022).....	7, 15
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 298 Neb. 522, 905 N.W.2d 59 (2017).....	6, 12
<i>State v. John</i> , 310 Neb. 958, 969 N.W.2d 894 (2022).....	7-8, 17
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 312 Neb. 17, 978 N.W.2d 19 (2022).....	5-6, 14
<i>State v. Saltzman</i> , 235 Neb. 964 (1990) .....	16
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 314 Neb. 167, __ N.W.2d __ (2023) .....	9, 18
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 312 Neb. 116, 977 N.W.2d 904 (2022).....	5, 7-8, 17
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 239 Neb. 985, 480 N.W.2d 390 (1992).....	6, 13
<i>State v. Cheloha</i> , 25 Neb. App. 403, 907 N.W.2d 317 (2018) .....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) .....	8, 17

**STATUTES**

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-311.01 (Reissue 2016)..... 7, 15  
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-122 (Reissue 2016) ..... 16  
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2005..... 13
